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GOVERNMENT GEOSCIENCE INFORMATION COMMITTEE (GGIC) 

CONTACT DETAILS – March 2022 
 

In order of host 
# = Primary jurisdiction contact 

 

TASMANIA 
 

 
# Jeremy Lawrence 
Manager, Geoscience Information 
Mineral Resources Tasmania 
Department of State Growth 
30 Gordons Hill Road, 
ROSNY PARK  TAS  7018 
PO Box 56, ROSNY PARK  Tasmania  7018 
Phone:  03 6165 4730 
Email:  jeremy.lawrence@stategrowth.tas.gov.au 
 

WESTERN AUSTRALIA 
 

 
# Deavi Purnomo 
Chief Geoscience Information Officer 
Geological Survey and Resource Strategy Division 
Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety 
100 Plain Street 
EAST PERTH  WA  6004 
Phone:  08 9222 0498  
Email:  deavi.purnomo@dmirs.wa.gov.au 
 

NEW SOUTH WALES 
 

 
# Guy Fleming 
Manager, Geospatial Information & Visualisation 
Geological Survey of NSW  
Mining, Exploration and Geoscience 
Regional NSW 
516 High Street 
MAITLAND  NSW  2320 
PO Box 344, Hunter Regional MC NSW 2130 
Phone: 02 4063 6657 
Email: Guy.Fleming@planning.nsw.gov.au 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NEW ZEALAND 
 

 
# Mark Rattenbury 
Programme Leader, Geological Mapping 
GNS Science 
PO Box 30-368 
LOWER HUTT  5040  NEW ZEALAND 
Phone: +64 4 570 4697 
Email: M.Rattenbury@gns.cri.nz 
 
Miles Dunkin 
Manager Geoscience Information 
Energy and Resource Markets Branch 
Ministry of Business Innovation and Employment 
25 The Terrace 
PO Box 1473 
WELLINGTON 6140  NEW ZEALAND 
Phone: +64 4 896 5615 
Email: Miles.Dunkin@mbie.govt.nz 
 

VICTORIA 
 

 
# Rob Lane 
Manger Geoscience Systems  
Geological Survey of Victoria 
Department of Jobs, Precincts and Regions 
Level 17, 1 Spring Street  
MELBOURNE  VIC  3000 
GPO BOX 4509, MELBOURNE VIC 3001 
Phone: 03 9452 8987 
Email: rober.lane@ecodev.vic.gov.au 
 
Melanie Phillips 
Geological Survey of Victoria 
Department of Jobs, Precincts and Regions 
Level 17, 1 Spring Street  
MELBOURNE  VIC  3000 
GPO BOX 4509, MELBOURNE VIC 3001 
Phone:  03 9452 8977 
Email:  melanie.phillips@ecodev.vic.gov.au 
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NORTHERN TERRITORY 
 

 
# Tracey Rogers 
Director, Geoscience Information 
Northern Territory Geological Survey 
Department of Industry, Tourism and Trade 
Level 3, Paspalis Centrepoint Building 
48-50 Smith Street 
DARWIN  NT  0800 
GPO Box 4550, DARWIN NT 0801 
Phone: 08 8999 5279 
Email:  tracey.rogers@nt.gov.au 
 

GEOSCIENCE AUSTRALIA 
 

 
David Lescinsky 
Director, Data Policy and Informatics 
Geoscience Australia 
Cnr Jerrabomberra Avenue and Hindmarsh Drive 
SYMONSTON  ACT  2609 
GPO Box 378, CANBERRA ACT 2601 
Phone: 02 6249 9048 
Email: david.lescinsky@ga.gov.au 
 
# Ollie Raymond  
Team Lead – Information Services 
Minerals, Energy and Groundwater Division 
Geoscience Australia 
Cnr Jerrabomberra Avenue and Hindmarsh Drive 
SYMONSTON  ACT  2609 
GPO Box 378. CANBERRA ACT 2601 
Phone: 02 6249 9575 
Email: oliver.raymond@ga.gov.au 
 

QUEENSLAND 
 

 
# Mark Gordon (GGIC Chair, 2021-22) 
Director, Geoscience Information 
Geological Survey of Queensland 
Department of Natural Resources, Mines and Energy 
Level 4, 1 William Street, 
BRISBANE  QLD  4000 
PO Box 15216, CITY EAST QLD 4002 
Phone: 0466 931 952 
Email: mark.gordon@dnrme.qld.gov.au 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SOUTH AUSTRALIA 
 

 
# Peter Buxton 
Program Coordinator – Geoscience Information 
Management & Delivery 
Geological Survey of South Australia 
Department for Energy and Mining 
Level 4, 11 Waymouth St 
ADELAIDE  SA  5000 
GPO Box 320, ADELAIDE SA 5001 
Phone: 08 8429 2625 
Email:  peter.buxton@sa.gov.au 
 
Christie Gerrard 
SARIG Manager 
Resources & Energy Group 
Department for Energy and Mining 

Level 12, 11 Waymouth St 
ADELAIDE  SA  5000 
GPO Box 320, ADELAIDE SA 5001 
Phone: 08 8429 2586 
Email: christie.gerrard@sa.gov.au 

 
 

OTHER CONTACTS 
 

 
 

IUGS Commission for Geoscience Information  
(CGI) Councillor - Oceania 
 

 
Mark Rattenbury 
Programme Leader, Geological Mapping 
GNS Science 
PO Box 30-368 
LOWER HUTT  5040  NEW ZEALAND 
Phone: +64 4 570 4697 
Email: M.Rattenbury@gns.cri.nz 
 
 

AuScope 
 

 
Jens Klump 
Team Leader Geoscience Analytics  
Mineral Resources 
CSIRO  
26 Dick Perry Ave 
KENSINGTON  WA  6151  
Phone: 08 6436 8828 
Email:  jens.klump@csiro.au 
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GGIC MINERAL EXPLORATION COMPANY REPORTING WORKING GROUP 

 

WESTERN AUSTRALIA 
 

 
Julia Thom 
Manager Mineral Exploration Information 
Geoscience and Resource Strategy 
Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and 
Safety 
100 Plain Street 
EAST PERTH   WA   6004 
Phone: 08 9222 3334 
Email: Julia.thom@dmirs.wa.gov.au 
 

NEW SOUTH WALES 
 

 
Kim Marchiori 
Geoscience Data Management & Delivery 
Geological Survey of NSW 
Regional NSW 
516 High Street 
MAITLAND  NSW  2320 
PO Box 344, Hunter Regional Mail Centre NSW 
2130 
Phone: 02 4063 6691 
Email: kim.marchiori@planning.nsw.gov.au 
 

NEW ZEALAND 
 

 
Jenny Love 
Senior Data Geologist 
Energy and Resource Markets Branch 
Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment 
25 The Terrace 
PO Box 1473 
WELLINGTON 6140 NEW ZEALAND 
Phone:  +64 4 901 6193 
Email:    jenny.love@mbie.govt.nz 
 

NORTHERN TERRITORY 
 

 
Mairi Walsh 
Exploration Evaluation Geoscientist 
Northern Territory Geological Survey 
Department of Industry, Tourism and Trade 
Level 3, Paspalis Centrepoint Building 
48-50 Smith Street 
DARWIN  NT  0800 
GPO Box 4550, DARWIN NT 0801 
Phone: 08 8999 5282 
Email: mairi.walsh@nt.gov.au 

QUEENSLAND 
 

 
Dr Joseph Tang 
Senior Geochemist, Mineral Geoscience 
Geological Survey of Queensland  
Level 12, 61 Mary St 
BRISBANE  QLD  4000 
PO Box 15216,  CITY EAST  QLD  4002 
Phone: 07 3035 5213 
Email: joseph.tang@dnrme.qld.gov.au 
 

SOUTH AUSTRALIA 
 

 
Peter Buxton (Chair) 
Program Coordinator – Geoscience Information 
Management & Delivery 
Geological Survey of South Australia 
Department for Energy and Mining 
Level 4, 11 Waymouth St 
ADELAIDE  SA  5000 
GPO Box 320, ADELAIDE SA 5001 
Phone: 08 8429 2625 
Email:  peter.buxton@sa.gov.au 
 
Christie Gerrard 
SARIG Manager 
Resources & Energy Group 
Department for Energy and Mining 

Level 12, 11 Waymouth St 
ADELAIDE  SA  5000 
GPO Box 320, ADELAIDE SA 5001 
Phone: 08 8429 2586 
Email:  christie.gerrard@sa.gov.au 
 

TASMANIA 
 

 
Kyen Knight 
Database Geologist 
Mineral Resources Tasmania 
Department of State Growth 
30 Gordons Hill Road 
ROSNY PARK  TAS  7018 
Phone: 03 6165 4727 
Email: Kyen.Knight@stategrowth.tas.gov.au 
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VICTORIA 
 

 
Claire Hirschmann 
Senior Geologist – Minerals Information 
Geological Survey of Victoria 
Department of Jobs, Precincts and Regions 
Level 17, 1 Spring Street  
MELBOURNE  VIC  3000 
GPO BOX 2392, MELBOURNE VIC 3001 
Phone:  03 9452 8977 
Email:  claire.hirschmann@ecodev.vic.gov.au 
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GGIC PETROLEUM DATA WORKING GROUP 

 

QUEENSLAND (chair) 
 

 
Mark Gordon  
Director, Geoscience Information 
Geological Survey of Queensland 
Department of Natural Resources, Mines and 
Energy 
Level 4, 1 William Street, 
BRISBANE  QLD  4000 
PO Box 15216, CITY EAST, QLD 4002 
Phone: 0466 931 952 
Email: mark.gordon@dnrme.qld.gov.au 
 

NOPTA 
 

 
Mark Ducksbury 
Manager, Data Management 
National Offshore Petroleum Titles Administrator 
58 Mounts Bay Road 
PERTH  WA  6000 
Phone: 08 6424 5300 
Email: mark.ducksbury@nopta.gov.au 
 

GEOSCIENCE AUSTRALIA 
 

 
Ollie Raymond 
Team Lead – Information Services 
Minerals, Energy and Groundwater Division 
Geoscience Australia 
Cnr Jerrabomberra Avenue and Hindmarsh Drive 
SYMONSTON  ACT  2609 
GPO Box 378. CANBERRA  ACT  2601 
Phone: 02 6249 9575 
Email: oliver.raymond@ga.gov.au 
 

WESTERN AUSTRALIA 
 

 
Felicia Irimies  
Manager, Petroleum Exploration Information 
Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and 
Safety 
140 William St 
PERTH  WA  6000 
Phone: 08 9222-3268 
Email: felicia.irimies@dmirs.wa.gov.au 
 

NEW SOUTH WALES 
 

 
John Davidson 
Manager, Petroleum and Renewables 
Regional NSW 
516 High Street 
MAITLAND  NSW  2320 
PO Box 344, Hunter Regional Mail Centre NSW 
2130 
Phone: 
Email:  john.davidson@planning.nsw.gov.au 
 

NEW ZEALAND 
 

 
Callum Skinner 
Senior Data Geologist 
Energy and Resource Markets Branch 
Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment 
25 The Terrace 
PO Box 1473 
WELLINGTON 6140 NEW ZEALAND 
Phone:  +64 4 896 5884 
Email:   callum.skinner@mbie.govt.nz 
 

NORTHERN TERRITORY 
 

 
Unni Karumathil 
Petroleum Data Manager 
Northern Territory Geological Survey 
Department of Industry, Tourism and Trade 
3rd Floor, Paspalis Centrepoint Building 
48-50 Smith St 
DARWIN  NT  0800 
GPO Box 4550, DARWIN NT 0801 
Phone: 08 8999 5149 
Email: unni.karumathil@nt.gov.au 
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VICTORIA 
 

 
Louise Goldie Divko 
Geological Survey of Victoria 
Department of, Jobs, Precincts and Regions 
Level 17, 1 Spring Street  
MELBOURNE  VIC  3000 
GPO BOX 2392, MELBOURNE  VIC  3001 
Phone:  
Email:  louise.goldiedivko@ecodev.vic.gov.au 
 

SOUTH AUSTRALIA 
 

 
Elinor Alexander  
Director, Geoscience & Exploration 
Department for Energy and Mining 
Level 7, 11 Waymouth St 
ADELAIDE  SA  5000 
GPO Box 320, ADELAIDE SA 5001 
Email: elinor.alexander@sa.gov.au 
 
Iain Campbell 
Chief Petroleum Geologist 
Department for Energy and Mining 
Level 7, 11 Waymouth St 
ADELAIDE  SA  5000 
GPO Box 320, ADELAIDE  SA  5001 
Email: iain.campbell@sa.gov.au 
 
Alan Sansome 
Department for Energy and Mining 
Level 7, 11 Waymouth St 
ADELAIDE  SA  5000 
GPO Box 320, ADELAIDE SA 5001 
Email: alan.sansome@sa.gov.au 
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GGIC CONTROLLED VOCABULARY WORKING GROUP 

 

GEOSCIENCE AUSTRALIA 
 

 
Ollie Raymond  (Co-chair) 
Team Lead – Information Services 
Minerals, Energy and Groundwater Division 
Geoscience Australia 
Cnr Jerrabomberra Avenue and Hindmarsh Drive 
SYMONSTON  ACT  2609 
GPO Box 378. CANBERRA  ACT  2601 
Phone: 02 6249 9575 
Email:  oliver.raymond@ga.gov.au 
 

NEW ZEALAND 
 

 
Mark Rattenbury  (Co-chair) 
Programme Leader, Geological Mapping 
GNS Science 
PO Box 30-368 
LOWER HUTT  5040  NZ 
Phone: +64 4 570 4697 
Email:   M.Rattenbury@gns.cri.nz 
 

NEW SOUTH WALES 
 

 
Gary Colquhoun 
Senior Geoscientist 
Geological Survey of NSW  
Regional NSW 
516 High Street 
MAITLAND  NSW  2320 
PO Box 344, Hunter Regional Mail Centre NSW 
2130 
Phone: 02 4931 6735 
Email: gary.colquhoun@planning.nsw.gov.au 
 

WESTERN AUSTRALIA 
 

 
Terry Farrell 
Geoscience and Resource Strategy 
Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and 
Safety 
100 Plain Street 
EAST PERTH   WA   6004  
Phone: 08 9222 3009 
Email: terry.farrell@dmp.wa.gov.au 
 
 
 

QUEENSLAND 
 

 
Vladimir Lisitsin 
Project Leader 
Geological Survey of Queensland 
1 William Street, 
BRISBANE  QLD  4000 
PO Box 15216, CITY EAST  QLD  4002 
Phone: 07 3035 5279 
E-mail: Vladimir.Lisitsin@dnrme.qld.gov.au 
 

SOUTH AUSTRALIA 
 

 
Peter Buxton 
Geological Survey of South Australia 
Department for Energy and Mining 
Level 4, 11 Waymouth St 
ADELAIDE  SA  5000 
GPO Box 320, ADELAIDE SA 5001 
Phone: 08 8429 2625 
Email: peter.buxton@sa.gov.au 
 

TASMANIA 
 

 
Andrew McNeill 
Manager Geoscience 
Mineral Resources Tasmania 
Department of State Growth 
30 Gordons Hill Road 
ROSNY PARK  TAS  7018 
Phone: 03 6233 8334 
Email: Andrew.McNeill@stategrowth.tas.gov.au 
 

VICTORIA 
 

 
David Higgins 
Geological Survey of Victoria 
Department of, Jobs, Precincts and Regions 
Level 17, 1 Spring Street  
MELBOURNE  VIC  3000 
GPO BOX 2392, MELBOURNE  VIC  3001 
Phone: 03 8392 9008 
Email: david.higgins@djpr.vic.gov.au  
 

NORTHERN TERRITORY 
 

 
TBA: Contact GGIC representative 
Tracey Rogers 
Email:  tracey.rogers@nt.gov.au 
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